

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

RUBY FREEMAN, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

RUDOLPH W. GIULIANI,

Defendant.

---

Case No. 1:21-cv-03354 (BAH)

Judge Beryl A. Howell

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR DISCOVERY SANCTIONS AGAINST DEFENDANT  
GIULIANI FOR FAILURE TO PRESERVE ELECTRONIC EVIDENCE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- INTRODUCTION ..... 1
- RELEVANT FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 3
- LEGAL STANDARD..... 14
- ARGUMENT ..... 16
  - I. THE COURT SHOULD SANCTION DEFENDANT GIULIANI FOR HIS FAILURE TO TAKE REASONABLE STEPS TO PRESERVE ELECTRONIC EVIDENCE..... 16
    - A. Defendant Giuliani Admits That The Electronic Evidence Should Have Been Preserved In Anticipation Of This Litigation..... 17
    - B. Defendant Giuliani Admits That He Has Failed To Take Reasonable Steps To Preserve The Electronic Evidence In Violation Of Rule 37(e)..... 17
    - C. The Electronic Evidence Is Irretrievable As A Result Of Defendant Giuliani’s Failure To Preserve. .... 19
    - D. Plaintiffs Are Prejudiced By The Loss Of The Electronic Evidence. .... 21
    - E. Defendant Giuliani Intended Not To Take Reasonable Steps To Preserve The Electronic Evidence..... 29
    - F. The Court Should Order Sanctions. .... 31
      - 1. The Court should order default judgment against Defendant Giuliani on liability..... 31
      - 2. The Court should order adverse inferences against Defendant Giuliani. .... 33
      - 3. The Court should preclude Defendant Giuliani from relying on any of the unpreserved electronic evidence..... 35
    - G. In the Alternative, the Court Could Order Defendant Giuliani to Produce His Devices to Plaintiffs ..... 36
  - II. THE COURT SHOULD AWARD PLAINTIFFS’ FEES AND COSTS. .... 37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Beck v. Test Masters Educ. Servs.</i> , 289 F.R.D. 374 (D.D.C. 2013) .....	30
<i>Borum v. Brentwood Vill., LLC</i> , 332 F.R.D. 38 (D.D.C. 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Butera v. District of Columbia</i> , 235 F.3d 637 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Done v. District of Columbia</i> , No. 1:19-CV-01173 (CJN), 2023 WL 3558038 (D.D.C. Feb. 14, 2023) .....	15, 18, 22, 37
<i>Guarantee Co. of N. Am. USA v. Lakota Contracting Inc.</i> , No. CV 19-1601 (TJK), 2021 WL 2036666 (D.D.C. May 21, 2021) .....	15, 31, 32
<i>Harte-Hanks Commc’ns, Inc. v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989) .....	23
<i>Herbert v. Lando</i> , 441 U.S. 153 (1979) .....	23
<i>Jim S. Adler, P.C. v. McNeil Consultants, LLC</i> , No. 3:19-CV-2025-K-BN, 2023 WL 2699511 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 15, 2023) .....	19
<i>Klayman v. Judicial Watch</i> , 256 F.R.D. 258 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	35
<i>Mannina v. District of Columbia</i> , 437 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020).....	18, 30
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	22
<i>St. Amant v. Thompson</i> , 390 U.S. 727 (1968) .....	23
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Poblete</i> , No. CV 15-312 (BAH), 2017 WL 598471 (D.D.C. Feb. 14, 2017) .....	31, 32
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 327 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2004).....	36
<i>US Dominion, Inc. v. Powell</i> , 554 F. Supp. 3d 42 (D.D.C. 2021).....	23

*Vasser v. Shulkin*,  
 No. 14-CV-0185 (RC), 2017 WL 5634860 (D.D.C. Nov. 22, 2017) ..... 15, 30, 31, 34

*Victor Stanley, Inc. v. Creative Pipe, Inc.*,  
 269 F.R.D. 497 (D. Md. 2010), *aff'd in part, modified in part*, No. CV MJG-06-2662,  
 2010 WL 11747756 (D. Md. Nov. 1, 2010) ..... 32

*Wash. Metro. Area Transit Comm'n v. Reliable Limousine Serv., LLC*,  
 776 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 15, 16

*Webb v. District of Columbia*,  
 146 F.3d 964 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 31

*Zhi Chen v. District of Columbia.*,  
 839 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 33, 37

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37 advisory committee's notes on rules - 2015 Amendment ..... 15, 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(e) ..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(e) advisory committee's notes on rules - 2015 Amendment ..... 15, 16, 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(e)(1)..... 14, 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(e)(2)..... 14, 16, 30

WILLFULNESS, *Black's Law Dictionary* (11th ed. 2019)..... 30
